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POLICE OFFICERS SUBJECT TO EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE DISCLOSURE 
MASTER LIST (BY CATEGORY)1 

 
Untruthfulness/Adverse Credibility Based on Internal Affairs Investigation2 

 (Former) Acton PO Martin Lawrence 

 (Former) Ashby PO Shawn McCluskey 

 (Former) Ashland Sgt. Greg Fawkes 

 (Former) Belmont PO Marie McHugh 

 (Former) Belmont PO Michael McHugh* 

 (Former) Belmont PO Robert Sacca 

 (Former) Billerica PO Wendy Sullivan 

 Cambridge Lt. Thomas Ahern* 

 Cambridge PO Mark Clavette* 

 (Former) Cambridge PO Joshua Clement 

 Cambridge PO Athenasi Darviris* 

 Cambridge PO David Gamble 

 Cambridge PO Frederick Kantor 

 (Former) Cambridge Sgt. Richard Linehan* 

 (Former) Cambridge PO Darcy Lowe 

 Cambridge Sgt. Sean Peterson* 

 Cambridge PO Carl Pilgrim* 

 Cambridge PO Mark Smith 

 (Former) Concord PO Roy Mulcahy* 

 Concord PO Sylvia Toumayan* 

 Dracut PO Todd Allard* 

 Dracut PO William Dubois* 

 (Former) Dracut PO Michael Fleury* 

 (Former) Dracut PO David O’Brien* 

 (Former) Dracut PO Leonard Wagner 

 Dunstable PO Richard Nault* 

 Everett PO Robert Goodwin* 

 Everett PO Brian Herbert* 

 Everett PO Steven McLaughlin* 

 Everett PO Michael Woodford* 

 Foxborough PD/(Former) Framingham Det. Joseph Godino* 

 Framingham PO Matthew Gutwill* 

 (Former) Framingham Lt. Vincent Stuart* 

 Hudson PO Jesse Hayden* 

 (Former) Hudson PO Joseph Kerrigan* 

                                                      
1 Officers with an asterisk (*) next to their name appear in multiple misconduct categories 
 
2 Possible some officers have resigned/been fired since issuance of original notice without our Office’s knowledge 



UPDATED 10/14/22 

 (Former) Lasell College/(Former) Framingham Sgt. Eric Essigmann 

 (Former) Lasell College Sgt. Joel Harris* 

 (Former) Lincoln PO Matthew Forance* 

 Lowell PO Bernard Belanger* 

 (Former) Lowell Sgt. Thomas Fleming 

 Lowell Sgt. Scott Fuller* 

 Lowell PO Shane Goyette* 

 Lowell Sgt. Daniel Otero* 

 Lowell PO David Pender* 

 Lowell Sgt. Christopher Purtell* 

 Lowell PO Jose A. Rivera 

 (Former) Medford PO Frank Cugliata* 

 Medford PO Shawna McNeill* 

 (Former) Medford Sgt David Olsen* 

 (Former) Medford PO Robert Richard* 

 Melrose PO Kevin Stanton* 

 MSP Tpr. John Arone 

 MSP Tpr. Mark Augusta* 

 MSP Tpr. Martin J. Cooke* 

 (Former) MSP Tpr. Leigha Genduso 

 (Former) Reading PO Brendan MacEachern* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Michael Ameral* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Henry Diaz* 

 Somerville PO Dante DiFronzo* 

 Somerville PO Yvon Jean-Jacques* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Michael Kiely* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Michael Silva* 

 (Former) Tewksbury PO Michael Sitar 

 Townsend Lieutenant Mark Giancotti 

 Tyngsborough PO Daniel Whitman* 

 (Former) Watertown PO Jason O’Brien* 

 Wayland Sgt. Jennifer Ordway* 

 (Former) Westford PO William Luppold* 

 (Former) Weston PO Joseph Kozowyk* 

 (Former) Weston/Grafton PO David Spellman 
 
Adverse Credibility Finding by Court in Motion to Suppress/Other Legal Ruling 

 Everett Sgt. Stephen Panzini 

 Everett PO Coleen Stabile 

 (Former) Hudson PO Joseph Kerrigan* 

 Malden PO Scott Carroll 

 Maynard PO Paul Maria 
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 MSP Tpr. Aleksandro Fontes* 

 (Former) North Reading PO Thomas Hatch 

 Westford PO Derek Hartley 
 

Improper Alteration/Submission of Inaccurate Info in Police Report/Search Warrant 

 Ayer Det. Andrew Kularski 

 (Former) Belmont PO Michael McHugh* 

 (Former) Burlington PO Scott Lauder 

 Dracut PO William Dubois* 

 (Former) Framingham Lt. Vincent Stuart* 

 Hudson PO Jesse Hayden* 

 Lowell PO Nicholas Dokos* 

 Lowell PO David Lavoie* 

 Lowell PO Rafael Rivera* 

 (Former) Medford PO Robert Richard* 

 Somerville PO Dante DiFronzo* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Marcos Freitas* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Michael Kiely* 

 (Former) Stow PO Timothy Lima* 

 (Former) Weston Sgt. Keith Kasprzak* 

 Woburn PO Edward Fumicello 
 
Sexual Harassment 

 Cambridge PO Robert Clinton 

 Cambridge Sgt. James Crowley 

 (Former) Cambridge Lt. Leonard DiPietro 

 Cambridge PO Francis Gutoski 

 (Former) Concord PO Charles DiRienzo 

 (Former) Framingham PO Duarte Calvao 

 Lowell Sgt. Daniel Otero* 

 Lowell PO David Pender* 

 Natick PO James Quilty* 
 
Racial Bias/Harassment 

 (Former) Acton PO Michael Eracleo* 

 Cambridge PO Brian Hussey* 

 Hopkinton Sgt. Scott vanRaalten 

 Lowell PO Bernard Belanger* 

 (Former) MSP Trooper Corey Lee 

 Stow PO John Connors* 
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Excessive Use of Force 

 Burlington PO David McLean 

 (Former) Everett PO Jim Grenham* 

 Hudson PO Joseph Espie 

 (Former) Lasell College Sgt. Joel Harris* 

 Lowell PO David Pender* 

 MSP Tpr. Joseph H. Flynn* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Michael McGrath* 
 
Improper Handling of Evidence/Missing Evidence 

 (Former) Ashland Sgt. Edward Pomponio* 

 Cambridge PO Brian Hussey* 

 (Former) Marlborough Det. Derek Johnson 

 Melrose PO Kevin Stanton* 

 (Former) Westford PO William Luppold* 

 (Former) Weston Sgt. Keith Kasprzak* 
 
Improper Access to/Dissemination of Internal/Confidential Information 

 Cambridge PO David Collins 

 Cambridge Sgt. Jonathan Russell 

 Natick PO Eric Bazigian* 

 (Former) Lowell PO Vandon Kai* 

 Lowell PO Renee Lehmann* 

 Townsend PO George Reidy 

 Tyngsborough PO Daniel Whitman* 
 
Guilty Plea/Conviction/CWOF 

 Arlington PO Edward Savill* 

 (Former) Ashland Sgt. Edward Pomponio* 

 (Former) Burlington PO Mark Driscoll 

 (Former) Cambridge PO Neil Bogonovich 

 Cambridge PO Ryan Callinan* 

 Cambridge PO Luis Collazo* 

 (Former) Cambridge Det. Michael Regal 

 Cambridge PO Mark Smith* 

 Cambridge PO Jonathan Vicente 

 DOC CO James Scanlan 

 (Former) Framingham PO Alan Dubeshter 

 Harvard PO Norma Rodriguez 

 Hudson PO Christopher Vezeau* 

 (Former) Lincoln Special PO Spencer Hughes* 

 (Former) Lowell PO Eric Wayne 
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 (Former) Malden PO Michael Cutillo 

 Medford PO Gregory Hudson 

 (Former) Medford PO Miguel Lopez 

 Medford PO Shawn Norton 

 (Former) MSP Sgt. Bryan Erickson* 

 MSP Tpr. Sean Gately 

 MSP Tpr. John Hanna 

 MSP Tpr. Dale Jenkins 

 (Former) Special MSP Tpr. William Kelly 

 MSP Tpr. Brian Roderick* 

 (Former) MSP Tpr. Robert Sundberg 

 Newton PO Lauren Bartinelli 

 Newton PO Scott Siegal 

 (Former) North Reading PO James McCormack 

 (Former) Pepperell Sgt Armando Herrera 

 (Former) Reading PO Sean Wilson* 

 Sheriff’s Dept. CO Jonathan Doster 

 Sheriff’s Dept. CO Michael Pontes 

 (Former) Somerville PO Shaun Clark* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Paul Duffy 

 (Former) Somerville PO Michael McGrath* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Samuel Stanford 

 (Former) Stow Chief Ralph Marino 

 Tewksbury Sgt. Timothy Kelly 

 (Former) Tyngsborough PO Kevin Ronan 

 Wakefield PO Russell Carman 

 (Former) Watertown PO Joseph Deignan 

 Woburn PO Charles Stock, Jr. 
 
Pending Criminal Charges 

 Cambridge PO Michael Daniliuk 

 Lowell PO Kevin Garneau 

 Malden PO John Delaney 

 Natick PO James Quilty* 

 Newton PO Steven Cottens 

 Reading PO Erik Drauschke 

 (Former) Reading PO Sean Wilson* 

 Somerville PO Keith O’Donnell 

 (Former) Stoneham PO Joseph Ponzo 

 Tewksbury Sgt. Walter Jop 

 Tyngsborough Sgt. Mark Bourque 

 Tyngsborough PO Daniel Whitman* 
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 Watertown PO Kevin Rooney 

 Woburn PO Tomas Morales 
 
Violation of Other Internal Rules/Regulations 

 (Former) Acton PO Michael Eracleo* 

 Arlington Lt. Richard Pedrini 

 Arlington PO Edward Savill* 

 Burlington PO Paul Glejzer 

 Cambridge Lt. Thomas Ahern* 

 Cambridge PO Steven Allen 

 Cambridge PO Carlos Aquino 

 Cambridge PO Ryan Callinan* 

 Cambridge PO Mark Clavette  

 Cambridge PO Luis Collazo* 

 Cambridge PO Athenasi Darviris* 

 Cambridge PO Brian Hussey*  

 (Former) Cambridge Sgt. Richard Linehan* 

 Cambridge Sgt. Sean Peterson* 

 Cambridge PO Carl Pilgrim* 

 Cambridge PO William Simmons, Jr. 

 Cambridge PO Mark Smith* 

 Cambridge PO George Tavares 

 (Former) Cambridge PO/Maynard PO Christopher Wellborn 

 (Former) Concord PO Roy Mulcahy* 

 Concord PO Sylvia Toumayan* 

 Dracut PO Todd Allard* 

 Dracut PO William Dubois* 

 (Former) Dracut PO Michael Fleury* 

 (Former) Dracut PO David O’Brien* 

 Dunstable PO Richard Nault* 

 (Former) Everett PO Edward Cuthbert 

 Everett PO Robert Goodwin* 

 (Former) Everett PO Jim Grenham* 

 Everett PO Brian Herbert* 

 Everett PO Steven McLaughlin* 

 Everett PO Michael Mori 

 (Former) Everett PO Daniel Tucker 

 Everett PO Michael Woodford* 

 Everett PO Mark Zielinski 

 Framingham PO Brian Blue 

 Framingham PO Matthew Gutwill* 

 (Former) Framingham Lt. Vincent Stuart* 



UPDATED 10/14/22 

 Hudson PO Christopher Vezeau* 

 (Former) Lincoln PO Matthew Forance* 

 (Former) Lincoln Special PO Spencer Hughes* 

 Lowell PO George Asamoah 

 Lowell PO Adam DeAngelis 

 Lowell Sgt. Daniel Desmarais 

 Lowell PO Nicholas Dokos* 

 Lowell Sgt. Scott Fuller* 

 Lowell PO Shane Goyette* 

 Lowell PO Daniel Houston 

 (Former) Lowell PO Vandon Kai* 

 Lowell Sgt. Jason Lavasseur 

 Lowell PO David Lavoie* 

 Lowell PO Renee Lehmann* 

 Lowell PO David Pender* 

 Lowell Captain Michael Penrose  

 Lowell Sgt. Christopher Purtell* 

 Lowell PO Rafael Rivera* 

 Marlborough/(Former) Weston PO David Tinglof 

 Medford PO Jordan Cannava 

 (Former) Medford PO Mark Cardarelli  

 Medford Lt. Joseph Casey 

 Medford PO Frank Cassarino 

 Medford PO Guy Champa 

 Medford PO Elizabeth Chiribi 

 Medford PO Kevin Conway  

 (Former) Medford PO Frank Cugliata* 

 Medford PO Daniel D’Amico 

 Medford PO Barbara DeCristofaro 

 (Former) Medford PO Donald Dimare 

 Medford PO Derek Doherty 

 Medford PO Patrick Doherty  

 Medford Sgt. Hugh Duffy 

 Medford PO Robert Furtado 

 Medford PO James Grubb  

 Medford Sgt. Charles Harnett  

 Medford PO Richard Iozza 

 Medford PO Matthew Jones 

 Medford PO Matthew Martin 

 Medford PO Shawna McNeill* 

 Medford PO Jason Montalbano 

 Medford PO Robert Passacantili 



UPDATED 10/14/22 

 (Former) Medford Sgt. David Olsen* 

 Medford PO Mike Pellegrino 

 Medford Sgt. Angelo Raffaele  

 (Former) Medford PO Robert Richard* 

 Medford Sgt. Lawrence Rogers 

 Medford PO Patrick Smith 

 Medford PO Igor Tomaz 

 MSP Tpr. Mark Augusta* 

 MSP Tpr. Martin J. Cooke* 

 MSP Tpr. Joseph H. Flynn* 

 MSP Tpr. Aleksandro Fontes* 

 (Former) MSP Tpr. Nicholas Holden 

 MSP Tpr. Brian Roderick* 

 Natick PO Eric Bazigian* 

 (Former) Natick PO Ryan Payne* 

 Natick PO James Quilty* 

 (Former) Newton PO Scott Siegal 

 (Former) North Reading PO Dana Rowe 

 (Former) Reading PO Brendan MacEachern 

 Reading Sgt. Mark O’Brien 

 Reading Sgt. Christopher Picco 

 (Former) Reading PO Robert Toussaint 

 (Former) Sherborn Chief Richard Thompson 

 (Former) Somerville PO Michael Ameral* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Shaun Clark* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Henry Diaz* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Marcos Freitas* 

 Somerville PO Yvon Jean-Jacques* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Michael Kiely* 

 (Former) Somerville PO Michael Silva* 

 (Former) Somerville PO John Vozella 

 Somerville Housing Authority/(Former) Billerica PO Alfred Rymill  

 (Former) Stow PO Sean Collins 

 Stow PO John Connors* 

 Stow Special PO Richard Manley 

 Stow PO Darren Thraen 

 (Former) Stow PO Timothy Lima* 

 Tewksbury PO Karen Capuano 

 Tyngsborough Lt. Shaun Wagner 

 Tyngsborough PO Daniel Whitman* 

 (Former) Watertown PO Jason O’Brien* 

 Wayland Sgt. Jennifer Ordway* 
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 Weston PO Kris Borgendale 

 Weston PO Andrew Gribbons 

 (Former) Weston Sgt. Keith Kasprzak* 

 (Former) Weston PO Joseph Kozowyk 

 Weston PO Robert Powell  

 (Former) Weston PO Leo Richards 

 (Former) Weston/Northeastern Univ. PO David Zampel 
 
Embezzlement (Uncharged) 

 (Former) Billerica PO Daniel Duggan 
 
Accreditation Issues 

 MSP Chemist Brittany Fox 

 MSP Chemist James Joseph 

 (Former) MSP Chemist Amy Joy 

 (Former) MSP Chemist Justin Kaliszewski 

 (Former) MSP Chemist Eric Koester 

 MSP Chemist Heather Mowatt 
 
Ongoing/Unfinished Internal Affairs Investigation 

 (Former) Dracut PO Donna Guziejka (unresolved – filing false police report) 

 (Former) Holliston PO Edward Connors (subject matter unclear) 

 (Former) Malden PO Brian Killion (subject matter unclear) 

 (Former) MSP Sgt. Bryan Erickson* 

 (Former) Natick PO Ryan Payne 

 (Former) North Reading PO Ernest Henry (unresolved – untruthfulness) 

 Woburn PO John Donnelly 

 Woburn PO Jerry Gately 
 
Nondisclosure/Retention of Booking/Cruiser Video 

 Boxborough Booking Video 

 Littleton Booking Video 

 MSP Andover Booking Video 

 Somerville PD Prisoner Transport Wagon 

 Wakefield Booking Video 
 
Evidence Room Issues 

 Dracut Evidence Room  

 Framingham Evidence Room 
 
Notices Issuing Notwithstanding No Adverse IA Finding/Officer Exonerated on Appeal 

 Ayer PO Andrew Kularski* 
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 Foxborough PD/(Former) Framingham Det. Joseph Godino* 

 Somerville PO Dante DiFronzo* 
 


